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701—302.5(422) Military pay.

302.5(1) Reserved.

302.5(2) For income received for services performed prior to January 1, 1969, and for services
performed for tax periods beginning on or after January 1, 1977, but before January 1, 2011. An Iowa
resident who is on active duty in the armed forces of the United States, as defined in Title 10, United States
Code, Section 101, shall include all income received for such service performed prior to January 1, 1969,
and for services performed during tax periods beginning on or after January 1, 1977, but before January
1, 2011. For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, see rule 701—40.76(422). However, the
taxability of this active duty military income shall be terminated for any income received for services
performed effective the day after either of the two following conditions:

a.  When universal compulsory military service is reinstated by the United States Congress.
“Compulsory military service” is defined to be the actual act of drafting individuals into the military
service and not just the registration of individuals under the Military Selective Service Act (50
App. U.S.C. 453); or

b.  When a state of war is declared to exist by the United States Congress.

Federal active duty does not include a member of the national guard when called for training by order
of the governor through order of the adjutant general. These members are in the service of the state and
not on active duty of the United States. Federal active duty also does not include members of the various
military reserve programs. A taxpayer must be on active federal duty to qualify for exemption. National
guard and reservists who undergo voluntary training are not on active duty in a federal status. National
guard and reservist pay does not qualify for the military exemption and such pay is taxable by the state
of lowa.

Compensation received from the United States Government by nonresident members of the armed
forces who are temporarily present in the state of lowa pursuant to military orders is exempt from lowa
income tax.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.5.
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